
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 April 2011 at 11.00 am 
 

County Hall 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Ray Jelf 

 
Councillors 
 

Alan Armitage 
Roy Darke 
A.M. Lovatt 

 

Charles Mathew 
Larry Sanders 
C.H. Shouler 

 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 

• Date of next meeting: 7 July 2011 
• There is no informal pre-meeting development session prior to the 

commencement of this meeting 
• The Cabinet Member for Finance & Property has a standing invitation to 

attend and speak on agenda items within his portfolio 
• The Chairman (or Deputy Chairman) of the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 

Committee has a standing invitation to attend and speak on agenda items 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2011 
  
Contact Officer: Geoff Malcolm, 

Tel: (01865) 815904; E-Mail: geoff.malcolm@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners a
[...]
 print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2011 (AU3) and to receive for 
information any matters arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Audit Commission: Audit Fee Letters 2011/12: Oxfordshire County Council & 
Oxfordshire Pension Fund (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 11:10 
 
A representative of the Audit Commission will attend for this item. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment upon and note the Audit Fee 
Letters 2011/12.   

 

6. Audit Working Group - 31 March 2011 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 11:30 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (AU6). 
 
The report summarises the matters arising from the most recent meeting of the Audit 
Working Group (AWG).  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.   

 

7. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2010/11 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 11:50 
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer (AU7). 
 
A commentary on the performance of the Internal Audit system throughout 2010/11.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Monitoring Officer’s 
assessment of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 2009/10.   



- 2 - 
 

 

 

8. Internal Audit Plan - Quarter 1, 2011/12 (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 12:10 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (AU8). 
 
The reports presents the Internal Audit Plan for quarter 1 2011-12.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Quarter 1 Internal Audit Plan.  

 

9. Annual Governance Statement - Corporate Leads Assurance Processes 2010/11 
(Pages 35 - 66) 

 

 12:30 
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer (AU9).  
 
A commentary on the performance of the Internal Audit system throughout 2010/11.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the processes designed by the 
Corporate Leads for monitoring the effectiveness of the Council’s key controls. 

 

10. Date of Meeting  
 

 12:50 
 
The Chairman has agreed, in the light of changes in Audit Regulations regarding 
Councils' Statement of Accounts 2010/11, to move the Committee meeting scheduled 
for 29 June 2011 to 7 July 2011 commencing at a time to be determined.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the change of date.  

 

11. Audit Committee Work Programme 2011/12 (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

 12:55 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to review / update its Work Programme 
2011/12 (AU11).  

 

 13:00 Close of meeting 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the 
Assistant Head of Finance (Audit). 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday 14 April at 2pm for the 
Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 2 March 2011 commencing at 11.00 
am and finishing at 1.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Armitage 
Councillor Nick Carter (In place of Councillor A.M. 
Lovatt) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders (In place of Councillor Roy 
Darke) 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman (for all Agenda Items) 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan & Maria Grindley (Audit Commission) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Ian Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance (Audit), Lorna 
Baxter (Acting Head of Corporate Finance), Peter Clark 
(Head of Law & Governance), Geoff Malcolm 
(Committee Services).  
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

10/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
 
Apology from Substitute 
Councillor Roy Darke Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor A. M. Lovatt Councillor Nick Carter 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AU3 

 
 

11/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
 
Councillor Shouler declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 ‘Internal Audit 
Services – Internal Audit Strategy 2011/12’ by virtue of being a ‘Blue Badge’ holder.  
 

12/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011 (AU3) were approved and 
signed.   
 
Matter arising: Minute 6/11 (AWG3) 
 
Members seeking information on the availability of training on financial matters for 
school governors could contact Mr. Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) direct.   
 

13/11 AUDIT COMMISSION - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ms. Fetigan, Audit Commission introduced the March 2011 external audit progress 
report (AU5).  It identified the work that the Commission would deliver as part of its 
2010/11 plan, and progress against the plan.  She confirmed that there were no key 
messages or challenges for the Committee at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED: to receive and note the Audit Commission Progress Report (AU5) and 
thank Ms Fetigan & Ms Grindley, Audit Commission.   
 

14/11 REVIEW OF AUDIT WORKING GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered annually the Audit Working Group Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme.   
 
Mr. Dyson introduced the paper (AU6).  The Terms of Reference had been updated 
and no procedural changes were proposed.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
Group’s Work Programme for 2011/12.   
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the Audit Working Group Terms of Reference and Work 
Programme 2011/12.   
 

15/11 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Services - Internal Audit Strategy 
2011/12 (AU7).  Mr. Dyson introduced the paper and made some minor amendments 
to the text, as follows: 

Page 2



AU3 

 
• the paragraph numbering; and 
 
• under the ‘Analysis of days’ heading, line one, fourth column 2010/11 was 

deleted and 2011/12 substituted. 
 
The paper presented in detail the Internal Audit Strategy including the resources 
available and how services would be delivered in 2011/12.  It outlined the changes 
being made in the light of the significant changes in the Council over the next few 
years and how services would be delivered in 2011/12.  He then responded to 
members’ questions and comments focusing on staffing and capacity, risk 
management and performance monitoring & reporting.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
a) to note the Internal Audit Strategy 2011/12;  
 
b) that quarterly Internal Audit Plans and progress reports are received by the 

Audit Committee for consideration and approval;  
 
c) that the Audit Working Group review with the relevant manager all Internal 

Audit reports where an opinion of "Unacceptable" is given to ensure that 
management are taking appropriate and timely action; and, receive a 
monitoring report at each meeting on the status of all management actions 
arising from Internal Audit reports, where necessary asking managers to 
explain where actions are not completed on time; and 

 
(d) to hold an informal member/officer meeting to consider risk / performance 

management & audit in the light of the Council's organisational changes, on a 
date to be determined by the Chairman following consultation with Committee 
members and key officers.   

 
16/11 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 2011  

(Agenda No. 8) 
 
On 29 November 2006 the Committee had adopted a process for preparing the report 
to Council in respect of the Committee’s performance on the implementation of its 
Work Programme, as follows: ‘The Chairman & Deputy Chairman in consultation with 
the Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) to draft the report for comment by the 
Opposition Group Spokesman and the Chairman of the Audit Working Group and 
submission to the Committee.’ 
 
The Committee considered the draft Annual Report (AU8) prior to its submission to 
Council. The Chairman introduced the Report whose key purpose was to detail the 
role of the Committee and to summarise key activities and achievements in 2010 
which demonstrated how the Committee had fulfilled its role effectively.  He 
commended the Committee’s strong working relationship with both internal and 
external auditors and expressed thanks to members, officers and the Audit Working 
Group and its Chairman Dr. Geoff Jones for their work and support during the year.   
 

Page 3



AU3 

RESOLVED: to endorse the Annual Report to Council 2011 subject to the following: 
 
- minor textual and grammatical corrections; 
 
- under ‘key activities-internal control’ - the addition of a reference to ‘SAP in 

schools’; and 
 
- under ‘summary of membership’ - the addition of a reference to Audit Committee 

member attendance at Audit Working Group meetings as set out in the Group’s 
terms of reference.   

 
17/11 WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered its future Work Programme (AU9).  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the Work Programme subject (at the suggestion of Dr. Geoff 
Jones, Chairman of the Audit Working Group) in June 2011 to the deletion of the item 
‘Audit Working Group (AWG) Chairman’s Annual Review of Activities 2010/11’, as the 
key AWG matters had already been included in the Committee’s Annual Report to 
Council.   
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 4



 

 

 
Audit Commission, Unit 5, ISIS Business Centre,
[...]
Scale fee  

2011/12

Planned fee 
2010/11

Audit fee 244,350 271,500 

Certification of claims and returns 11,000   13,000 
(latest
estimate)

I will issue a separate audit plan in December 2011. This will detail the risks identified to both 
the financial statements audit and the vfm conclusion. The audit plan will set out the audit 
procedures I plan to undertake and any changes in fee. If I need to make any significant 
amendments to the audit fee, I will first discuss this with the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Financial Officer. I will then prepare a report outlining the reasons the fee needs to change for 
discussion with the audit committee.

I propose to review arrangements to secure delivery of savings plans to support the vfm 
conclusion.  

I will issue several reports over the course of the audit. I have listed these at Appendix 1. 

The fee excludes work the Commission may agree to undertake using its advice and assistance 
powers.  We will negotiate each piece of work separately and agree a detailed project 
specification.  

Audit team
Your audit team must meet high specifications and must: 

  understand you, your priorities and provide you with fresh, innovative and useful 
support; 

  be readily accessible and responsive to your needs, but independent and challenging to 
deliver a rigorous audit; 

  understand national developments and have a good knowledge of local circumstances; 
and 

  communicate relevant information to you in a prompt, clear and concise manner. 
 

The key members of the audit team for 2011/12 are:  

Page 6



 
3 

 

Name Contact details Responsibilities 

Maria Grindley  
Engagement Lead 

m-grindley@audit-
commission.gov.uk 
0844 798 8952 

Maria is responsible for the 
overall delivery of the audit 
including the quality of 
outputs, liaison with the Chief 
Executive and Chair of Audit 
Committee and issuing the 
auditor's report. Key point of 
contact for the Assistant 
Chief Executive and Chief 
Financial Of
[...]
to undertake for the 2011/12 financial 
year at Oxfordshire Pension Fund. The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit planning 
set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Commission for 2011/12. The 
audit fee covers the audit of financial statements. 

As I have not yet completed my audit for 2010/11 the audit planning process for 2011/12, 
including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses.  

Audit fee 
The Audit Commission proposes to set the scale fee for each audited body for 2011/12, rather 
than providing a scale fee with fixed and variable elements.

The scale fee for Oxfordshire Pension Fund is £39,414. The Variations from the scale fee for 
2011/12 will only occur where my assessments of audit risk and complexity are significantly 
different from those identified and reflected in the 2010/11 fee.

Audit area Scale fee

2011/12

Planned fee 
2010/11

Audit fee 39,414 37,678

OX4 2RD 
T 0844 798 8950 F 0844 798 8951  www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

Page 9



2

I will issue a separate audit plan in December 2011. This will detail the risks identified to the 
financial statements audit. The audit plan will set out the audit procedures I plan to undertake 
and any changes in fee. If I need to make any significant amendments to the audit fee, I will first
discuss this with the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer. I will then prepare a 
report outlining the reasons the fee needs to change for discussion with the audit committee.

I will issue several reports over the course of the audit. I have listed these at Appendix 1. 

The fee excludes work the Commission may agree to undertake using its advice and assistance 
powers.  We will negotiate each piece of work separately and agree a detailed project 
specification.

Audit team
Your audit team must meet high specifications and must: 

  understand you, your priorities and provide you with fresh, innovative and useful 
support;

  be readily accessible an
[...]
ers before issuing them to the [audit] committee. 

Table 1  

Planned output Indicative date 

Audit plan December 2011 

Annual governance report  September 2012 

Auditor's report giving the opinion on the 
financial statements and value for money 
conclusion 

September 2012 

Final accounts memorandum (if required) October 2012 

Annual audit letter November 2012 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 3 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 April 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP (AWG) 
 
The Audit Working Group met on 31 March 2011  
 
The meeting was attended by: 
 
Dr. Geoff Jones – Chairman; Cllr. David Wilmshurst; Cllr. Alan Armitage; Cllr. Ray 
Jelf; Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer; Peter Clark, 
Monitoring Officer; Ian Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance (Audit); Belinda Dimmock-
Smith, Performance and Review Officer 
 
Part meeting only: 
Neil Shovell, Audit Manager; AWG4 John Disley and Sandra Housam; AWG5 Alan 
Sinclair and Sean Collins  
 
Observers: Cllr. Charles Mathew; Cllr. Sandy Lovatt; Cllr. Larry Sanders; Cllr. 
Charles Shouler; Cllr. Melinda Tilley; Cllr. Jim Couchman 
 
Apologies: Cllr Roy Darke; Simon Kearey (AWG5) 
 
 
AWG WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
 
The main business items of the meeting were as follows: 
 
AWG 4 Concessionary Travel  
AWG 5 Update on Fairer Charging Performance  
AWG 6 Internal Audit Progress Report 
AWG 7 Risk Management Progress Report  
AWG 8 Whistle-blowing Annual Report  
AWG 11 Annual Governance Statement – Early Draft Action Plan 

 
MATTERS FOR REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
 
Environment & Economy – Project & Risk Management 
 
It was noted that issues were raised in three of the main business items that all 
related to the Highways and Transport Service. The Group expressed strong 
concerns that the information provided, including that from Officers within the service 
area questioned on the Concessionary Travel project, indicates that the application 
of effective project management and risk management 
[...]
 and will continue in 
2011/12.  

 
Reports to the Audit Committee 
 

20. There are clearly defined reporting processes in place with the AHoF 
reporting on quarterly performance and progress to the Audit Working Group. 

 
21. The AHoF also takes an annual report to the Audit Committee.  
 

Page 20



AU 
 
 

22. The reports are well received and Members are generally satisfied with the 
levels of information they are receiving.  

 
23. Whilst all reports to the Committee were in the name of the Assistant Chief 

executive and Chief Finance Officer, they are presented by the AHoF. To 
protect the independence of the AHoF, a protocol has been approved that 
makes it clear he has direct access to the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
should he consider it necessary. This independence is further reinforced 
through the AHoF meeting in private session annually with the members of 
the Audit Committee.  

 
Achievement of Performance Indicators 
 

24. The Audit Working Group receives reports every quarter on progress with 
performance indicators. Whilst it is clear there is improvement required across 
all indicators, the results are satisfactory with no areas for concern. 

 
25. Customer satisfaction feedback is collected on completion of each audit, and 

this remains an area of high performance for Internal Audit.  
 
26. The process for following up agreed management actions is well established 

but remains time consuming and a pressure on resources. A project has been 
initiated with ICT to look for a software solution that will be more efficient. 

 
Annual Survey 
 

27. Questionnaires were sent out to 25 Senior Managers (Directors, Deputy 
Directors and Heads of Service) to obtain feedback on the internal audit 
service.  The response rate was 100%, which includes one nil return as one 
postholder had only just been appointed.  The survey provides a real measure 
of how effective Internal Audit is for Senior Managers in the Council.   

 
A full analysis of the results is attached as appendix 1 to this report. Overall 
the results are very favourable, with three areas in particular to highlight that 
demonstrate overall effectiveness and the impact of Internal Audit: 
- 100% of respondents tended to agree or strongly agreed that the Service 

was proactive in giving adequate information about its role/purpose 
- 100% tended to agree or strongly agreed that the Service was 

independent  
- 87.5% tended to agree or strongly agreed that the Service consulted them 

on key risks or critical systems in their area 
 

28. Whilst overwhelmingly positive there were some variation between ‘tending to 
agree’ and ‘strongly agree’ indicating the need for Internal Audit to consider 
further how it involves Directorates in commenting on the proposed planning 
for the Annual work plan and providing an opportunity for them to request 
other areas to be looked at where assurance is required. 
 

Page 21



AU 
 
 

Conclusion 
 

29. The evidence justifies an overall assessment of acceptable effectiveness with 
no significant weaknesses. 

 
30. 2011/12 will be a challenging year for Internal Audit, but their strategy and 

new structure appears well designed to meet those challenges. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
31. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Monitoring Officer’s 

assessment of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 2009/10. 
 
 
PETER CLARK 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:  None. 
 
Contact Officer:  Peter Clark, Monitoring Officer Tel: (01865) 323907 
 
April 2011 
 

Page 22



AU 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2011 
 
Summary of Results 
 
I have been given adequate information on the role and purpose of Internal 
Audit 
Strongly Agree 79.5% (19)  
Tend to agree 20.5% (5)  
Tend to disagree 0% (0)  
Strongly Disagree 0% (0)  
 
I am consulted by Internal Audit on the key risks and critical systems in my 
area 
Strongly Agree 79.5% (19)  
Tend to agree 20.5% (5)
[...]
eeing to all questions is my own level of resources in 
working with IA are inadequate to gain the ultimate benefits from the process. 
 
Audit provide good support and challenge to Property and provide a professional 
service. 
 
I have found the Internal Audit team to be professional, responsive and 
constructively challenging as I would expect given their role. Having them attend our 
leadership team for discussion of the programme and follow ups is very useful and 
facilitates good mutual understanding and enables us to take clear management 
action on areas that have not been progressed as outlined or communicated to IA as 
swiftly as possible. 
 

Page 24



Division(s): N/A 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 APRIL 2011 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – QUARTER 1 2011/12 
 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 
 

INTRODUCTION  
1. In March 2011 the Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit 

Strategy for 2011/12 which included a move from an annual Internal 
Audit Plan, to a quarterly one. 

2. The detailed quarter 1 plan for Internal Audit is attached as annex 1 to 
this report. 

3. The plan has been compiled after consultation with the Directors and 
the Performance and Review Team.  

4. No target days are reported against the individual audits. Auditors will 
be given budgets for each audit, but the measure for reporting to the 
Audit Committee is delivering the audits in accordance with the plan. 
Quarterly planning will make this easier to measure and monitor. 

5. In addition to the planned activity, in quarter 1 the needs assessment 
for contract audit is being reviewed and will be used to direct assurance 
activity in quarters 2, 3, and 4. In the first quarter we will also be 
concluding the 2010/11 plan and supporting the compilation of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

6. The Internal Audit Strategy includes the further collaboration with 
Buckinghamshire County Council and the implementation of audit 
project management soft
[...]
audit will follow up on previous audit work as part of SCS Governance and Financial Management – 
Budget Setting 2010/11 and consider the level of RAS savings included in the SCS Business 
Strategy and how these will be achieved. 
 

   
Proactive 
Fraud 

1 Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules 
 
This proactive fraud exercise will review compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
The review will utilise IDEA (data interrogation software) to identify all significant procurement 
activity and ensure the Council’s requirements have been complied with. 
 

Proactive 
Fraud 

1 ICT Network Access 
 
Following on from the Council’s ICT Acceptable Use e-learning, this proactive exercise will review 
the outcome of the e-learning and determine the reasons for any non-compliance in completing the 
training. 
 

 

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 APRIL 2011 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – CORPORATE LEADS 

ASSURACE PROCESSES 2010/11 
 

Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 

INTRODUCTION  
1. At their meeting 17 November 2010, the Audit Committee approved a 

revision of the Corporate Governance Assurance Framework.  

2. One of the key changes reflected in the new framework was the ending 
of the six monthly Internal Control Checklist process; replacing the self 
assessment by every Head of Service with an annual statement of 
assurance produced by the Corporate Lead responsible for each of the 
Councils key control processes. 

3. The Corporate Leads have defined their own assurance mechanism 
that enables them to review the effectiveness of the key control process 
they have corporate responsibility for. They will be providing an annual 
assurance certificate highlighting any areas for improvement required 
following their assessment. This will form part of the evidence when 
compiling the Annual Governance Statement, and will also be used to 
inform Directors when they sign off their own assurance certificates, 
also as part of the Annual Governance Statement procedure. 

4. The Corporate Leads assurance processes have been subject to 
challenge and review by the Corporate Governance Assurance Group, 
and are now submitted to the Audit Committee for their consideration, 
comment and approval.  

5. The individual Corporate Lead assurance processes are included as 
annexes to this report as follows: 

Title Corporate Lead 
Annex 1: Performance Management  Corporate Performance and 

Review Manager in 
consultation with the 
risk/performance leads group 

Annex 2: Project Management  Corporate Performance and 
Review Manager in 
consultation with the 
risk/performance leads group 

Annex 3: Risk Management  Corporate Performance and 
Review Manager in 
consultation with the 
risk/performance leads group 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



Annex 4: Business Continuity  County Business Continuity 
Officer in consultation with 
the business continuity 
stakeholder group 

Annex 5 : Financial Management  Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with delegated 
Section 151 officers 

Annex 6: Legislation Monitoring Officer and Head 
of Law & Governance in 
consultation with the 
monitoring officers group 

Annex 7:   Human Resources  Head of Human Resources in 
consultation with HR 
business partners 

Annex 8:  Health & Safety  County Health, Safety & 
Wellbeing Manager in 
consultation with directorate 
Health & Safety champions 

Annex 9: Procurement/Contracts County Procurement 
Manager in consultation with 
directorate leads 

Annex 10:  Information Technology  Deputy Head of ICT Services 
in consultation with ICT 
liaison managers 

Annex 11:  Partnerships Strategic Partnerships 
Manager 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the processes 
designed by the Corporate Leads for monitoring the effectiveness of 
the Council’s key controls.  
 

Peter Clark 
Head of Law & Governance 
 
Background papers:  Revised Corporate Gove
[...]
er:   Geoff Malcolm, Committee Officer  

Tel: (01865) 815904 
 
April 2011   

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Audit Commission: Audit Fee Letters 2011/12: Oxfordshire County Council & Oxfordshire Pension Fund
	AU_APR2011R05

	6 Audit Working Group - 31 March 2011
	7 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2010/11
	8 Internal Audit Plan - Quarter 1, 2011/12
	AU_APR2011R07

	9 Annual Governance Statement - Corporate Leads Assurance Processes 2010/11
	11 Audit Committee Work Programme 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 20 April 2011 commencing at 11.00 
am and finishing at 1.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Jean Fooks (In place of Councillor Alan 
Armitage) 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Jim Couchman and Councillor Melinda Tilley 

By Invitation: 
 

Maria Grindley, Audit Commission 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Peter Clark, Head of Law & Governance,  Ian Dyson, 
Assistant Head of Finance (Audit), Sue Scane, Assistant 
Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, Geoff Malcolm 
(Committee Services) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

18/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apology from Substitute 
Councillor Alan Armitage Councillor Jean Fooks 
  
 



AU3 

19/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2011 (AU3) were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 15/11 (d):  following the informal member/officer meeting to consider risk / 
performance management & audit in the light of the Council’s organisational 
changes, the Chairman commended the Committee to hold an additional meeting on 
this topic prior to the next scheduled meeting.   
(See also Minute 25/11 below.)   
 

20/11 AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT FEE LETTERS 2011/12: OXFORDSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL & OXFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ms. Grindley presented the Audit Fee letters 2011/12 (AU5).  The Letters confirmed 
the work which the Commission proposed to undertake for the 2011/12 financial year, 
set out the basis of audit planning and setting the scale fee and introduced the 
members of the audit team for 2011/12.  The planned outputs were set out in the 
Appendices with indicative dates.  The Commission would provide progress reports 
to the Committee during the year.  If any significant amendments to the audit fee 
were needed the reasons would be discussed with officers and reported to the 
Committee for discussion.   
 
In relation to the Pension Fund Letter it was reported that Councillor Harvey had been 
invited but was unable to attend this meeting.  He had no comments on the Letter 
concerning the Annual Audit Fee for 2010/11.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the Audit Fee Letters 2011/12 and thank Ms. Grindley and team 
for their work.   
 

21/11 AUDIT WORKING GROUP - 31 MARCH 2011  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU6) which set out the Audit Working Group 
(AWG) matters considered by the AWG on 31 March 2011.   
 
The specific matters for report to the Committee were as follows: 
 

• Environment & Economy Project & Risk Management; 
• Fairer Charging Performance; and 
• the AWG Work Programme2011/12. 

 
In relation to the Work programme the Committee noted that the AWG on 16 June 
2011 would consider the draft response to consultation by the Department for 
Communities & Local Government on the future of local public audit.  (Officers 
undertook to produce a draft response, to be circulated to all members of the Audit 
Committee, by 31 May.)   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report.   



AU3 

 
22/11 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2010/11  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU7) which commented on the performance of 
the Internal Audit system throughout 2010/11.  Mr. Clark presented the paper and 
was pleased to report that there had been a 100% response to the Annual Survey of 
senior managers.    
 
The Committee welcomed the positive response to the Survey and noted that the 
feedback provided a real measure of the effectiveness of Internal Audit in the 
Council.  Members also noted that the AWG received quarterly reports on progress 
with performance indicators.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Monitoring Officer’s assessment of the effectiveness of 
the system of Internal Audit 2009/10.   
 

23/11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CORPORATE LEADS 
ASSURANCE PROCESSES 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU9) which commented on the performance of 
the Internal Audit system throughout 2010/11 in the light of the revised Corporate 
Governance Assurance Framework approved by the Committee on 17 November 
2011.  Mr Clark as monitoring Officer introduced the report and drew members’ 
attention in particular to the key changes reflected in the new framework and the 
Corporate Leads assurance processes.   
 
During the Committee’s debate and following member comment on Annex 11 – 
Partnerships – Mr. Clark confirmed that the AWG could undertake further detailed 
work on the key control processes, with Lead Officers as and when required, during 
the next year if it felt that would be useful.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the processes designed by the Corporate Leads for 
monitoring the effectiveness of the Council’s key controls.   
 

24/11 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 1, 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
In March the Committee had approved the internal Audit Strategy for 2011/12, which 
included a move from an annual Internal Audit Plan to a quarterly one.  The 
Committee considered a report (AU8) which detailed the quarter 1 2011/12 plan for 
Internal Audit.  Mr. Dyson introduced the paper and confirmed that the Plan had been 
compiled following consultation with the Directors and the Performance & Review 
team.  He then responded to members’ questions and comments including the use of 
transactional testing and, with the Solicitor to the Council the availability of exempt 
reports to members on a ‘need to know’ basis.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Quarter 1 Internal Audit Plan.  
 



AU3 

25/11 DATE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
a)  hold an additional meeting on 22 June 2011 between 10.00am-1.00pm, the main 
business being: 

- an overview of governance arrangements for the Council's Business 
Strategy, led by the Chief Executive with Directors in attendance; and  

- the Audit Working group report on the draft response to the Department for 
Communities & Local Government consultation on the Future of Local Public 
Audit; 

and 
 
b)  move the meeting scheduled for 29 June 2011 to 7 July 2011 commencing at 2:00 
pm.   
 

26/11 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the Work Programme (AU11)subject to: 

- meeting dates: the deletion of ’29 June’ and substitution of ‘7 July’;  

and 

- on 7 July the addition of topics as follows: 
- Internal Audit Plan – Quarter 2, 2011/12; and 
- Audit Commission: 

     - Progress Report; and  
     - Letter to those Charged with Governance.   
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


